
1998 Frank J. Goodnow Award winner and former APSA president Warren E. Miller [R] is joined
by Pendleton Herring [L] and Lucian Pye. Miller, Herring, and Pye served as APSA presidents in
1980, 1953, and 1989, respectively.

Association Distributes
Annual Awards

Twenty-one members of the polit-
ical science community were recog-
nized for their scholarly activity and

public service at the 1998 Awards
Ceremony, held in conjunction with
the Annual Meeting in Boston.
Hosted by 1998 Program Chair Vir-
ginia Sapiro of the University of
Wisconsin, Madison, the major pie-

Thomas Patterson [R], Harvard University, chair of the E.E. Schattschneider Award Committee, with
1998 recipient Frances Lee of Case Western Reserve University. The award was presented to Lee for
her dissertation, "The Enduring Consequences of the Great Compromise: Senate Apportionment and
Congressional Policymaking."

nary of the meeting drew nearly 500
attendees and, following the cere-
mony, featured APSA President M.
Kent Jennings' Presidential Address.
The Association was especially
pleased to honor Representative Lee
Hamilton (D-IN) with the 1998 Hu-
bert H. Humphrey Award, recogniz-
ing his distinguished career in the
House of Representatives. Hamil-
ton, who has represented the 9th
District of Indiana since 1964, will
leave the House following conclu-
sion of the 105th session of Con-
gress to direct the Woodrow Wilson
Center for International Scholars. A
complete version of the citation
honoring Hamilton can be found in
the Gazette section of this issue.

Three others also received awards
recognizing major contributions to
the profession and our understand-
ing and practice of politics. In only
its second presentation, the Ithiel
De Sola Pool Award was given to
W. Lance Bennett of the University
of Washington. Pool Committee
Chair Marion Just noted in her cita-
tion that, like the late Pool, Bennett
"has been a fearless scholar, un-
afraid of tackling tough subjects or
cherished icons." As part of the
award, Bennett was named the Ithiel
de Sola Pool Distinguished Lecturer
and delivered his address to a capac-
ity crowd during the meeting.

Eminent scholar Louis C. Gaw-
throp of the University of Baltimore
was presented the John Gaus Award
by Committee Chair Lois Recascino
Wise. The Gaus prize honors a life-
time of exemplary scholarship in the
joint tradition of political science
and public administration. In her
citation Wise noted that "Gaw-
throp's professional career is
marked by an exemplary contribu-
tion of intellectually challenging
scholarship in the finest tradition of
political science and public adminis-
tration." With the award, Gawthrop
served as the 13th John Gaus Dis-
tinguished Lecturer, delivering his
lecture on the Friday afternoon of
the meeting. Both the Pool and
Gaus lectures may be found at the
front of this issue of PS.

In its annual recognition of excep-
tional journalism, the Association
named Richard Reeves winner of
the 1998 Carey McWilliams Award.
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Lee Ann Banaszak [R], chair of the Victoria Schuck
Narayan of Vasser College for Dislocating Cultures,

Currently on the faculty of the
School of Communication at the
University of Southern California,
Reeves is a former chief political
correspondent for The New York
Times, and a former editor of both
New York magazine and Esquire.
The McWilliams Award is given an-
nually to recognize a major journal-
istic contribution to our understand-
ing of politics.

Eight dissertation prizes were
awarded to nine young scholars who
had completed their doctoral studies
during the 1996 or 1997 academic
years. Political science departments
at Harvard University, University of
Chicago, and the University of Cali-
fornia, Berkeley each produced two
winning dissertations. Indiana Uni-
versity, Ohio State University, and
Vanderbilt University each nomi-
nated one winner.

Cowinners were named for the
Gabriel A. Almond Award, which is
presented for the best dissertation in
comparative politics. Beatriz Mag-
aloni, currently at Harvard Univer-
sity, was named cowinner for "The
Dynamics of Dominant Party De-
cline: The Mexican Transition to
Multipartyism." John H. Aldrich of
Duke University and Robert H. Bates
of Harvard University served as co-
chairs of her dissertation committee.
James Mahoney, currently at Brown
University, joined Magaloni on stage
as he was recognized for "Radical,
Reformist, and Aborted Liberalism:

Award Committee, presents the 1998 prize to Uma
: Identities Traditions, and Third World Feminism.

Origins of Nationalist Regimes in
Central America." David Collier and
Ruth Berins Collier of the University
of California, Berkeley served as dis-
sertation committee co-chairs.

The William Anderson Award was
presented to Kirk Emerson of the
University of Arizona in recognition
of his dissertation, "The Emergence
of State Property Rights Legislation:
A Comparative State Policy Analy-
sis." The Anderson Award is given
annually for the best dissertation in

the field of state and local politics,
federalism or intergovernmental re-
lations. Charles Wise and Rosemary
O'Leary of Indiana University
served as dissertation committee
co-chairs. Christopher J. Zorn of
Emory University was winner of the
Edward S. Corwin Award for the
best dissertation in the field of pub-
lic law. His work, "U.S. Government
Litigation Strategies in the Federal
Appellate Courts," was overseen by
Gregory A. Caldeira of Ohio State
University. The Helen Dwight Reid
Award, presented annually for the
best dissertation in the field of inter-
national relations, law, and politics,
was given to Michael J. Hiscox of
Harvard University for "The Trade
War at Home: Factory, Mobility,
International Trade, and Political
Coalitions in Democracies." James
A. Alt of Harvard University served
as dissertation committee chair.

Recognizing "The Enduring Con-
sequences of the Great Compro-
mise: Senate Apportionment and
Congressional Policymaking," the
E.E. Schattschneider Award Com-
mittee named Frances E. Lee winner
of the 1998 Schattschneider Prize.
Lee is now on faculty at Case West-
ern Reserve. Bruce I. Oppenheimer
of Vanderbilt University served as
dissertation committee chair.

Sung Ho Kim, University of Chicago, receives the 1998 Leo Strauss Award from Committee Chair
Mary Dietz of the University of Minnesota. Lee was presented the award, given annually for the
best dissertation in the field of political theory, for "Of 'Sect Man' : Modern Self and Civil Society in
Max Weber's Political Thought."
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Citing the "discerning and original
interpretive reconstruction" of Max
Weber's political thought, the 1998
Leo Strauss Award Committee
named "Of 'Sect Man': The Modern
Self and Civil Society in Max We-
ber's Political Thought" by Sung Ho
Kim winner of the Strauss Prize.
Kim's dissertation was overseen by
Susanne Hoeber Rudolph of the
University of Chicago. Kim now
serves on the faculty of the depart-
ment of geography at the University
of Chicago. Craig W. Thomas, cur-
rently at the University of Massa-
chusetts, Amherst, was presented
the Leonard D. White Award for
"Bureaucratic Landscapes: Inter-
agency Cooperation and the Preser-
vation of Biodiversity." Todd La
Porte, University of California,
Berkeley, served as chair of Thomas'

1998 Ithiel de Sola Pool Distinguished Lecturer W. Lance Bennett of the University of Washington

1998 APSA President M. Kent Jennings of the University of California, Santa Barbara delivers his
presidential address, "Political Responses to Pain and Loss."

dissertation committee. The White
Award is given annually for the best
dissertation in the field of public
administration.

National awards were also given
for outstanding publications. The Pi
Sigma Alpha/Franklin L. Burdette
Award for the best paper presented
at the 1997 Annual Meeting went to
Karen Orren, University of Califor-
nia, Los Angeles, for her paper
"Machine Constitutionalism: The
Court, the Republican Party, and
the Eleventh Amendment in the
Gilded Age." The Heinz Eulau
Award was shared by two sets of
coauthors. The Eulau prize is given
annually for the best article pub-
lished in the American Political Sci-
ence Review during the previous
year. Piotr Swistak, University of
Maryland and Jonathan Bendor,
Stanford University, won for "The
Evolutionary Stability of Coopera-
tion"; and Christopher Anderson,
SUNY-Binghamton and Christine
Guillory, won for "Political Institu-
tions and Satisfaction with Democ-
racy."

The Ralph Bunche Award, pre-
sented for the best scholarly work in
political science published in 1997
which explores the phenomenon of
ethnic and cultural pluralism, was
given to Rogers M. Smith of Yale
University for Civic Ideals: Conflict-
ing Visions of Citizenship in U.S. His-
tory (Yale University Press). Paul M.
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Annual Meeting Perspectives
Participation by Women in the 1998 APSA Meeting
Martin Gruberg, University of Wisconsin, Oshkosh

Year

1971
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1971
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

1971
1981
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998

CHAIRPERSONS

Total

154
137
439
463
452
509
480
517
503
521

Women

12
16
107
106
115
164
134
136
143
115

PAPERGIVERS

552
520
1940
1986
2053
2200
2160
2414
2419
2825

43
98
512
445
525
576
598
781
669
811

DISCUSSANTS

184
161
455
568
521
594
583
574
575
708

13
28
120
118
152
157
157
142
161
183

%

7.8
11.7
24.4
22.9
25.4
32.2
27.9
26.3
28.4
22.1

7.8
18.8
26.4
22.5
25.6
26.2
27.7
32.4
27.7
28.7

7.1
17.4
26.4
20.8
29.2
26.4
26.9
24.7
28.0
25.8

Poster sessions are now an established part of the programs. Women were 24.5% of the poster
presenters in 1998 (135 of 547).
As I've noted previously, where women head divisions or panels, there is a greater likelihood of
other women being selected for program contributions. This year we had a female chairing the Pro-
gram Committee. In 1998,17 of the 47 division persons were women (36.2%) (cf. 1995: 38.8%;
1996: 30.06%; 1997: 37.3%). The divisions they headed had women as 31.8% (68 of 214) of the
chairpersons, 38.8% (414 of 1067) of the papergivers, and 36.7% (91 of 248) of the discussants (cf.
1995: 30.7%, 34.2%, 31.0%; 1996: 26.1%, 35.1%, 29.8%; 1997: 35.4%, 32.1%, 31.4%).
The convention divisions led by women had 59.1% of the convention's female panel chairs,
51.0% of the papergivers, and 49.7% of its discussants (cf. 1995: 44.0%, 48.0%, 42.0%; 1996:
40.4%, 50.7%; 1997: 60.1%, 54.0%, 53.4%). Women-chaired panels had 41.1% female paper
givers and 49.4% female discussants (cf. 1995: 41.0, 42.5%; 1996: 38.7%, 33.9%; 1997:
37.7%, 43.0%). These constituted 33.8% of the women giving papers at the 1998 convention
and 43.7% of the women serving as discussants (Cf. 1995: 40.8%, 43.3%; 1996: 30.9%,
30,3%; 1997: 38.0%, 40.4%).
The divisions with the weakest female representation in 1998 were those on Formal Political Theory,
Politics and History, Political Methodology, Comparative Politics, International Security, International
Security and Arms Control, Domestic Sources of Foreign Policy, Conflict Processes, Urban Politics,
Political Organizations and Parties, and Elections and Voting Behavior.
Among the predominantly female panels were those on Privacy and Democracy, "Private" Values
and "Public" Life, Europeanization and Domestic Change II, Substitutability in Foreign Policy Women
as Legislators: Impact and Influence, New Theory and New Methods for Policy Implementation: The
View from the Street, The States and "Morality" Politics*, Mobilizing Women's Communities I: The
Americas, Mobilizing Women's Communities II: Africa and the Middle East, Gender and Political
Communications I and II, Gender, Elections and Public Opinion I: Comparative*, Feminism and Polit-
ical Community Women in the Global Community: The European Union and NAFTA Gender, Public
Policy and the State IV: Comparative Abortion Policy, Mobilizing Women's Communities III: Sisters
Doin' It For Themselves, and Gender and Transformational Politics.

Sniderman, Stanford University, and
Edward G. Carmines, Indiana Univer-
sity shared the 1998 Gladys M. Kam-
merer Award for their work Reaching
Beyond Race (Harvard University
Press). The Kammerer Award is pre-
sented for the best political science
publication in the field of U.S. na-
tional policy.

The Victoria Schuck Award, for the
best book published in the previous
year on women and politics, went to
Uma Narayan, Vassar College, for
Dislocating Cultures: Identities, Tradi-
tions, and Third World Feminism
(Routledge). University of California,
San Diego faculty member Gary W.
Cox won the Woodrow Wilson Foun-
dation Award for his book Making
Votes Count: Strategic Coordination in
the World's Electoral Systems (Cam-
bridge University Press). Cox's book
was also named both Best Book in
Political Economy and Best Book in
Comparative Politics by those respec-
tive Organized Sections later in the
week (see article on Organized Sec-
tions prizes in this issue of PS).

Full citations for all awards appear
in "The Gazette" in this issue of PS.
For information on 1999 APSA
Awards visit the APSA web site
(www.apsanet.org/Awards/).

Graduate Students Attend
Meeting with APSA
Assistance

In a continuing effort to assist grad-
uate students wishing to participate in
the Annual Meeting, the Association
awarded 27 grants through the Ad-
vanced Graduate Student Travel
Grant Program. Funded by APSA,
winners were selected from a pool of
over 100 applicants. All those who
applied were to present a paper or
poster as part of the Annual Meeting
Program.

Since the grants were first awarded
in 1994, over 100 doctoral students
from the United States have been
funded. The number of applications
submitted for consideration has risen
over 40%. At the 1998 Annual Meet-
ing in Boston, graduate students deliv-
ered papers on approximately 675
panels and roundtables and were well
represented among the 350 scholars
presenting posters.
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